

23-1236-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GRACEMARIE VENTICINQUE, individually and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

---v.---

BACK TO NATURE FOODS COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Jonathan G. Kortmansky
Garrett M. Biedermann
BraunHagey & Borden LLP
118 W 22nd Street, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10011
Tel.: 646-829-9403
Facsimile: (646) 403-4089

J. Noah Hagey
Matthew Borden
David H. Kwasniewski
BraunHagey & Borden LLP
351 California Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415) 599-0210
Facsimile: (415) 276-1808

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Factual Background..... 5

 B. The District Court’s Opinion..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL
STANDARD..... 9

 A. Plaintiff’s Proposed New Rule Is Contrary to this Court’s Baseline
 Rule in *Fink*..... 11

 B. Plaintiff’s Proposed Rule Is Contrary to *Mantikas* 13

 C. Plaintiff’s Proposed Rule Is Contrary to This Court’s Decisions after
 Mantikas 15

 1. This Court Has Interpreted *Mantikas* to Mean that Courts
 Should Look at the Entire Context and Label in Cases of
 Ambiguity 15

 2. Plaintiff’s Attacks on this Court’s Decisions in *Foster, Hardy*
 and *Baines* Should Be Rejected 20

 D. Plaintiff’s Proposed Rule Is Contrary to the Weight of Authority from
 Other Courts 22

 E. Plaintiff’s Proposed Rule Is Contrary to *Twombly/Iqbal*..... 25

 F. Plaintiff’s Theory Would Proliferate Unsound Litigation 26

 G. The Agency Comments Plaintiff Cites Are Irrelevant..... 27

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE IMPLAUSIBLE 28

III. IF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE NOT DISMISSED AS IMPLAUSIBLE, THEY WOULD BE PREEMPTED.....	35
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFF LEAVE TO AMEND.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. CV-09-0395 (JG)(RML), 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....	35
<i>Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19, 23
<i>Baines v. Nature’s Bounty (NY), Inc.</i> , No. 23-710-CV, 2023 WL 8538172 (2d Cir. Dec. 11, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Boswell v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	11, 21, 39
<i>Bynum v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	22
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F.Supp.2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	34, 35
<i>Chufen Chen v. Duncan’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Coe v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-05112-TEH, 2016 WL 4208287 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2016).....	37
<i>Dumont v. Reily Foods Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2019).....	22, 26

Estate of Landers v. Leavitt,
545 F.3d 98. (2d Cir. 2008).....25

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)..... passim

Foster v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.,
No. 23-285-CV, 2023 WL 8520270 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)..... passim

Freeman v. Time, Inc.,
68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995) 10, 12, 13

Gallagher v. Bayer AG,
No. 14-CV-04601-WHO, 2015 WL 1056480 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2015) ... 37, 38

Geffner v. Coca Cola Co.,
928 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Hardy v. Ole Mexican Foods, Inc.,
No. 22-1805, 2023 WL 3577867 (2d Cir. May 22, 2023)..... 3, 16, 17, 20

In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.,
808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015).....34

In re Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc. Overcharging Litig.,
167 F. Supp. 3d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)40

Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.,
910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018)..... passim

McGinity v. Procter & Gamble,
69 F.4th 1093 (9th Cir. 2023) 4, 5, 21

Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.,
653 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 22, 39

Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
754 F.Supp.2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2010)34

Reyes v. Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distrib. Co.,
No. 18CV2250NGGRML, 2019 WL 3409883 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019).....22

Reynolds v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 4:14CV381-MW/CAS, 2015 WL 1879615 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2015).....37

Sarr v. BEF Foods, Inc.,
 No. 18CV6409ARRRLM, 2020 WL 729883 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2020).....22

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....39

Warren v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 102 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)21

Williams v. Gerber Products Co.,
 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)10

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)35

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)34

21 U.S.C. §§ 343(r)(1)(A), 343-1(a)(5)35

§ 343(a)(1).....37

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....7

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 101.13(b)(2)(i)..... 35, 37

21 C.F.R. § 101.3(b)6

21 C.F.R. § 101.65(b)(3).....36

21 C.F.R. §§ 101.54-101.69.....36

21 C.F.R. §§ 137.165, 137.105(a).....35

Food Labeling: Nutrient Content Claims, General Principles, Petitions, Definition
of Terms,
58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993)..... 36, 38
